

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: 2:22-cv-14102-DMM

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Plaintiff,

v.

HILLARY R. CLINTON, et al.,

Defendant.

_____ /

**PLAINTIFF AND PLAINTIFF'S COUNSEL'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SANCTIONS SEEKING ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

ARGUMENT.....1

I. SANCTIONS ARE NOT WARRANTED AGAINST PLAINTIFF OR PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL.....1

A. 28 U.S.C. § 1927.....2

 i. Plaintiff’s Counsel did not engage in unreasonable or vexatious Conduct.....2

 ii. The conduct at issue did not “multiply the proceedings”.....12

 iii. The amount of the sanctions do not have a financial nexus to any excess proceedings.....13

 iv. To the extent necessary, Plaintiff’s Counsel request an evidentiary hearing.....14

B. The Court’s Inherent Powers.....14

C. Defend Trade Secrets Act.....16

II. THE DEFENDANTS’ FEES ARE UNREASONABLE AND IMPROPER.....17

A. A Large Portion of the Defendants’ Fees Are Block Billing.....17

B. Defendants’ Fees are Unreasonable and Excessive.....18

C. Redundant Hours Should Be Excluded.....18

D. Particulars As To The Defendants Invoices.....19

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Barnes,
168 F.3d at 423, 428 (11th Cir. 1999) 17

Akkasha v. Bloomingdales, Inc.,
No. 17-CIV-22376, 2020 WL 6820879, at *2 (S.D. Fla. July 20, 2020) 3

Akkasha v. Bloomingdales, Inc.,
Amlong & Amlong, P.A. v. Denny's, Inc.,
500 F.3d 1230, 1252 (11th Cir. 2007). 14

Blankenship v. Gulf Power Co.,
551 Fed. App'x 468 (11th Cir. 2013) 16

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.,
553 U.S. 639 (2008) 7

Bryant v. Military Dept. of Mississippi,
597 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2010) 2

Byrne v. Nezhat,
261 F.3d 1075 (11th Cir. 2001) 2, 8

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997) 4, 5

Compulife Software Inc. v. Newman,
959 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2020) 6,7

Daniels v. Sodexo, Inc.
2013 WL 4008744 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2013) 11

Digiport, Inc. v. Foram Dev. BFC, LLC,
314 So.3d 550 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2020) 6

Digiport, Inc. v. Foram Dev. BFC, LLC,
Gianelli v. Schoenfeld,
2021 WL 4690724, at *6 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2021) 5

Gust, Inc. v. Alphacap Ventures, LLC,
905 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 3

Harvey v Cable News Network, Inc.,
48 F.4th 257, 280 (4th Cir. 2022) 12

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424, 103 S. Ct. 1937, 76 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1983) 16

Hudson v. Int’l Computer Negotiations, Inc.,
499 F.3d 1252, 1262 (11th Cir. 2007) 2

In re Ruben,
825 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1987) 1

Jackson v. Bank of America, NA,
898 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2018) 8

Kreager v. Solomon & Flanagan,
775 F.2d 1541, 1543 (11th Cir. 1985) 15

Kremen v. Cohen,
337 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2003) 6

Leh v. Gen. Petroleum Corp.,
382 U.S. 54, 59 (1965) 5

LaSalle Nat’l Bank v. First Conn. Holding Group, LLC,
287 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2002) 2

Malautea v. Suzuki Motor Co., Ltd.,
987 F.2d 1536, 1544 (11th Cir.1993) 3

McMahan v. Toto,
256 F.3d 1120 (11th Cir. 2001) 3

Nemesis Veritas, L.P. v. Toto,
539 U.S. 914, 123 S.Ct. 2273, 156 L.Ed.2d 129 (2003) 3

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982) 4

Norman v. Housing Auth. of Montgomery,
836 F.2d 1292, 1299 (11th Cir. 1988) 16

Nollner v S. Baptist Convention, Inc.,
628 Fed Appx 944 (6th Cir. 2015) 11

Mar. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States,
242 F.3d 1326, 1333 (11th Cir. 2001)

McMahan Sec. Co. L.P. v. FB Foods, Inc.,
2006 WL 2092643 (M.D. Fla. July 27, 2006)) 1

Mid Atlantic Telecom, Inc. v. Long Distance Services, Inc.,
18 F.3d 260, 264 (4th Cir. 1994) 7

Peer v. Lewis,
606 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2010) 2

Pension Fund Mid Jersey Trucking Industry v. Omni Funding,
687 F.Supp. 962, 965 (D.N.J., June 28, 1988) 5

Peterson v. BMI Refractories,
124 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1997) 2

Pharma Supply, Inc. v. Stein
2015 WL 11439276 (S.D. Fla. May 27, 2015)..... 1

Pres. Petrified Forrest v. Renzi,
2014 WL 530574, at *3-4 (D. Ariz. Feb. 12, 2013) 5

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.,
242 F.3d 539, 565 (5th Cir. 2001) 7

Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Liebreich,
98 Fed.Appx. 979 (5th Cir.2004) 2

Reynolds v. Roberts,
207 F.3d 1288, 1302 (11th Cir.2000). 13

Riddle v. Egensperger,
266 F3d 542, 556 (6th Cir. 2001) 1, 13

Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper,
447 U.S. 752 (1980) 1

Schwartz v. Millon Air, Inc.,
341 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir 2003) 3

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Kugler,
No. 11-80051, 2011 WL 4389915 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2011) 4

Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
410 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2005) 4

Trump v. Vance,
140 S.Ct. 2412 (2020) 4

Vibe Micro, Inc. v. Shabanets,
878 F.3d 1291, 1295 (11th Cir. 2018) 8

United States v. Ronda,
455 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir 2006) 6

United States v. Lee,
919 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2019) 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1927..... 1, 3

15 U.S.C. § 16(i)..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 1512..... 6
